

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

| | | |
|---|---|------------------------------------|
| IN RE AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION | : | Master File No. 12-md-02311 |
| IN RE: OCCUPANT SAFETY SYSTEMS | : | Honorable Sean F. Cox |
| THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: ALL DIRECT PURCHASER CASES | : | 2:12-cv-00601-SFC-RSW |
| | : | 2:16-cv-10002-SFC-RSW |
| | : | |

**DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WITH TRUSTEE
OF THE REORGANIZED TK HOLDINGS TRUST AND PROPOSED
PLAN FOR DISTRIBUTION OF SETTLEMENT FUNDS**

Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs Beam’s Industries, Inc. and Findlay Industries, Inc., hereby move the Court, pursuant to Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, for final approval of the proposed settlement with Joseph J. Farnan, Jr., solely as Trustee of the Reorganized TK Holdings Trust. In support of this motion, Plaintiffs rely on the accompanying memorandum of law, which is incorporated by reference herein.

DATED: July 18, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

/s/David H. Fink
 David H. Fink (P28235)
 Nathan J. Fink (P75185)
 FINK BRESSACK
 38500 Woodward Ave; Suite 350
 Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
 Telephone: (248) 971-2500

*Interim Liaison Counsel for the Direct
Purchaser Plaintiffs*

Steven A. Kanner
William H. London
Michael E. Moskovitz
FREED KANNER LONDON
& MILLEN LLC
2201 Waukegan Road, Suite 130
Bannockburn, IL 60015
Telephone: (224) 632-4500

Joseph C. Kohn
William E. Hoese
Douglas A. Abrahams
KOHN, SWIFT & GRAF, P.C.
1600 Market Street, Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 238-1700

Gregory P. Hansel
Randall B. Weill
Michael S. Smith
PRETI, FLAHERTY, BELIVEAU
& PACHIOS LLP
One City Center, P.O. Box 9546
Portland, ME 04112-9546
Telephone: (207) 791-3000

Eugene A. Spector
William G. Caldes
Jeffrey L. Spector
SPECTOR ROSEMAN & KODROFF, P.C.
2001 Market Street, Suite 3420
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 496-0300

Interim Co-Lead Counsel for the Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

| | | |
|-----------------------------------|---|------------------------------------|
| <hr/> | : | |
| IN RE AUTOMOTIVE PARTS | : | Master File No. 12-md-02311 |
| ANTITRUST LITIGATION | : | Honorable Sean F. Cox |
| <hr/> | : | |
| IN RE: OCCUPANT SAFETY | : | |
| SYSTEMS | : | |
| <hr/> | : | |
| THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: | : | 2:12-cv-00601-SFC-RSW |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... viii

STATEMENT OF CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES ix

INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

I. STATUS OF NOTICE PROCESS 3

II. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 4

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED BY THE COURT 5

 A. The Governing Standards 5

 B. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 6

 1. The Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the TK Holdings Settlement Class, and the Settlement Was Reached at Arm’s Length. 7

 2. The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class is Adequate. 9

 a. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal..... 10

 b. The Effectiveness of Any Proposed Method of Distributing Relief to the Settlement Class, Including the Method of Processing Class Member Claims, if Required..... 13

 c. There Are No Separate Agreements Relating to the Proposed Settlement 14

 3. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other. 14

 4. The Settlement is Consistent with the Public Interest. 14

IV. NOTICE WAS PROPER UNDER RULE 23 AND CONSISTENT WITH DUE PROCESS 15

VI. CERTIFICATION OF THE TK HOLDINGS SETTLEMENT CLASS FOR PURPOSES OF EFFECTUATING THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS APPROPRIATE 18

 A. The Proposed TK Holdings Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a). 19

 1. The TK Holdings Settlement Class is Sufficiently Numerous. 19

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| 2. | There are Common Questions of Law and Fact. | 20 |
| 3. | Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of Those of the Settlement Class. | 21 |
| 4. | Plaintiffs Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Settlement Class. | 21 |
| B. | Plaintiffs’ Claims Satisfy the Prerequisites of Rule 23(b)(3) for Settlement Purposes. | 22 |
| 1. | Common Legal and Factual Questions Predominate. | 23 |
| 2. | A Class Action is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication. | 24 |
| VII. | CONCLUSION. | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) | 18, 23, 24 |
| <i>Barry v. Corrigan</i> , 2015 WL 136238 (E.D. Mich. Jan 9, 2015) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007) | 23 |
| <i>Berry v. Sch. Dist. of City of Benton Harbor</i> , 184 F.R.D. 93 (W.D. Mich. 1998) | 10 |
| <i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981) | 9 |
| <i>Date v. Sony Electronics, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3945981 (E.D. Mich. Jul. 31, 2013) | 12, 19, 21 |
| <i>Dick v. Sprint Commc 'ns</i> , 297 F.R.D. 283 (W.D. Ky. 2014) | 5, 8 |
| <i>Exclusively Cats Veterinary Hosp. v. Anesthetic Vaporizer Servs., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5439737 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2010) | 20 |
| <i>Ford v. Fed.-Mogul Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 110340 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 7, 2015) | 10, 12 |
| <i>Granada Invs. Inc. v. DWG Corp.</i> , 962 F. 2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992) | 14 |
| <i>Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6511860 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2013) | Passim |
| <i>Hoving v. Lawyers Title Ins. Co.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Mich. 2009) | 22 |
| <i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) | 20 |
| <i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) | 17 |

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
617 F. Supp. 2d. 336 (E.D. Pa. 2007)..... 8

In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig., No. 12-md-02311,
2016 WL 9280050 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 28, 2016)..... 6

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)..... Passim

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
200 F.R.D. 297 (E.D. Mich. 2007)..... 24

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2010 WL 3341200 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 23, 2010)..... 8

In re Delphi Corp.,
248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)..... 11, 12

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig.,
191 F.R.D 472 (W.D. Pa. 1999)..... 20, 21

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
284 F.R.D. 207 (E.D. Pa. 2012) 25

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 16

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 9

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 13, 16

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
297 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2013) 15

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y 1996)..... 25

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 717519 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011)..... Passim

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011)..... 9, 10, 16

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
2015 WL 1639269 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2015)..... 7

In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.,
527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008) 22, 23

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig., 2:07-cv-208,
2013 WL 2155379 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013) 8

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.,
2010 WL 3521747 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 7, 2010)..... 23

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
2000 WL 1737867 (D. D.C. Mar. 31, 2000) 17

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) 19, 20, 21

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Ford Motor Co.,
2006 WL 1984363 (E.D. Mich. July 13, 2006)..... Passim

IUE-CWA v. General Motors Corp.,
238 F.R.D. 583 (E.D. Mich. 2006) 5, 10

Law v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n.,
108 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Kan. 2000)..... 16

Lessard v. City of Allen Park,
372 F. Supp. 2d 1007 (E.D. Mich. 2005) 10

Marsden v. Select Medical Corp.,
246 F.R.D. 480 (E.D. Pa. 2007) 19

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 15

Olden v. Gardner,
294 Fed. Appx. 210 (6th Cir. 2008) 10

Paper Systems Inc. v. Mitsubishi Corp.,
193 F.R.D. 601 (E.D. Wisc. 2000) 24

Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2015 WL 1396473 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015) 17

Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976) 21

Sheick v. Auto. Component Carrier LLC,
2010 WL 4136958 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 18, 2010)..... 5, 10, 12

Sheick v. Automotive Component Carrier LLC,
2010 WL 3070130 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2010)..... 8, 21

Sims v. Pfizer, Inc.,
2016 WL 772545 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 24, 2016)..... 10

Smith v. MCI Telecoms Corp.,
1993 WL 142006 (D. Kan. April 28, 1993) 13, 16

Sprague v. General Motors Corp.,
133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) 19, 20, 21

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 5, 16

Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC,
259 F.R.D. 262 (E.D. Ky. 2009) 18

UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) 5, 7, 15, 21

Van Horn v. Trickey,
840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988) 9

Williams v. Vukovich,
720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) 10, 12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 3

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 19, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 20, 21

| | |
|----------------------------------|----------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... | 21 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... | 21, 22 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)..... | 19, 22 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... | Passim |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)..... | 15 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)..... | 15 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3)..... | 15 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)..... | 6, 7, 15 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... | 15 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(A)..... | 3 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)..... | 3 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... | 3, 6, 7 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... | 6 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)..... | 22 |
